

Case No. 15-5264

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

PURSUING AMERICA'S GREATNESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia, Civil Action No. 15-cv-1217 (TSC)  
Tanya S. Chutkan, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Fla. Bar No. 0100760

D.C. Circuit Bar No. 56427

Pacific Legal Foundation

8645 N. Military Trail, Ste. 511

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

E-mail: [cmm@pacificlegal.org](mailto:cmm@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Pacific Legal Foundation and*

*James Madison Center for Free Speech*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	ix
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FEC’S NAMING PROHIBITION IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH .....	5
II. EVEN IF THE FEC OPINION IS CONTENT-NEUTRAL, IT STILL VIOLATES PAG’S FREEDOM OF SPEECH .....	9
A. The FEC’s Opinion Burdens Substantially More Speech than Necessary To Achieve Its Interests .....	9
B. The Restriction Fails To Leave Open Adequate Alternative Channels for Communication .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	20-21
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 972 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	20-21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1, 8-9
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	8, 15, 18-19
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	2
<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	6
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	1
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	1
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Liberty Coins, LLC v. Porter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 950 (2015) .....	1
<i>Mattocks v. Black Entm't Television LLC</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	2
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	6-7, 9-11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	2

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	1
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	5
<i>Pursuing Am.'s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 15-CV-1217 (TSC), 2015 WL 5675428 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	2, 8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	1, 3, 5-6, 8
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) ...	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	1, 6, 8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	3, 9-10
<i>Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island and Providence Plantations</i> , 552 U.S. 889 (2007) .....	1
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	2
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	5
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
FEC Advisory Opinion 2015–04 .....	2
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 .....	2
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
District of Columbia Circuit Rule 26.1 .....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	ii

## Page

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) ..... I

### Miscellaneous

- Amprowave Media, *Create a Social Media Strategy*,  
<http://www.amprowave.com/guides/social-media-strategy/> ..... 13
- Branch, Sara E., et al., *Committed to Oprah, Homer, or House: Using the Investment Model to Understand Parasocial Relationships*,  
*2 Psychology of Popular Media* 96 (2013),  
<http://docs.lib.purdue.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1066&context=psychpubs> ..... 14
- Carr, Gina, *How to Name Your Facebook Page—5 Keys to Getting Found*,  
<http://ginacarr.com/2012/09/find-us-on-facebook-how-to-name-your-facebook-page-so-you-can-be-found/> ..... 17
- Cohen, Jonathan, *Mediated Relationships and Social Life: Current Research, Fandom, Parasocial Relationships, and Identification, Media and Social Life* (2014) (ed. Mary Beth Oliver and Arthur A. Raney),  
<https://books.google.com/books?id=9EssAwAAQBAJ&printsec=frontcover#v=onepage&q&f=false> ..... 15
- Facebook Help Center, *How do I report a fake account that's pretending to be me?*, <https://www.facebook.com/help/174210519303259> ..... 13
- Facebook Help Center, *Verified Page or profile*,  
<https://www.facebook.com/help/196050490547892> ..... 12-13
- Glonka, Bradley, *8 Facts About Choosing the Right Domain Name*,  
Huffington Post, Apr. 2, 2015, [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/bradley-glonka/8-facts-about-choosing-th\\_b\\_6976450.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/bradley-glonka/8-facts-about-choosing-th_b_6976450.html) ..... 16-17
- Google's 200 Ranking Factors: *The Complete List*, BackLinko,  
Dec. 21, 2015, <http://backlinko.com/google-ranking-factors> ..... 17

	Page
Harry Potter official Facebook page, Comments (Dec. 11, 2015), <a href="https://www.facebook.com/harrypottermovie/photos/a.461447939312.243308.156794164312/10153781162539313/?type=3&amp;theater">https://www.facebook.com/harrypottermovie/photos/a.461447939312.243308.156794164312/10153781162539313/?type=3&amp;theater</a> . . . . .	14
Harry Potter official Facebook page, <a href="https://www.facebook.com/harrypottermovie/">https://www.facebook.com/harrypottermovie/</a> . . . . .	14
<i>Improving PPC Search Engine Campaign Results Using Generic Domain Names</i> , Memorable Domains, <a href="http://www.memorabledomains.co.uk/ppcanalysis.pdf">http://www.memorabledomains.co.uk/ppcanalysis.pdf</a> . . . . .	16
Lakkaraju, Himabindu, et al., <i>What’s in a Name? Understanding the Interplay Between Titles, Content, and Communities in Social Media</i> , AAAI Conference on Weblogs and Social Media (2013), <a href="http://www.aaai.org/ocs/index.php/ICWSM/ICWSM13/paper/viewFile/6085Himabindu/6370">http://www.aaai.org/ocs/index.php/ICWSM/ICWSM13/paper/viewFile/6085Himabindu/6370</a> . . . . .	18
Mitchell, Amy, et al., <i>Millennials and Political News, Social Media—the Local TV for the Next Generation?</i> , Pew Research Center, June 1, 2015, <a href="http://www.journalism.org/2015/06/01/millennials-political-news/">http://www.journalism.org/2015/06/01/millennials-political-news/</a> . . . . .	19
Niccolai, James, <i>Is Facebook the New Political Townhall?</i> , PC World, Nov. 5, 2015, <a href="http://www.pcworld.com/article/3001842/software-social/is-facebook-the-new-political-town-hall.html">http://www.pcworld.com/article/3001842/software-social/is-facebook-the-new-political-town-hall.html</a> . . . . .	19
<i>Search FYI: Find What the World is Saying With Facebook Search</i> , Facebook Newsroom, Oct. 22, 2015, <a href="https://newsroom.fb.com/news/2015/10/search-fyi-find-what-the-world-is-saying-with-facebook-search/">https://newsroom.fb.com/news/2015/10/search-fyi-find-what-the-world-is-saying-with-facebook-search/</a> . . .	17
Twitter Help Center, <i>Impersonation Policy</i> , <a href="https://support.twitter.com/articles/18366">https://support.twitter.com/articles/18366</a> . . . . .	13
Twitter Help Center, <i>The Twitter glossary</i> , <a href="https://support.twitter.com/articles/166337">https://support.twitter.com/articles/166337</a> . . . . .	13



**Page**

*What's in a Twitter Name? Everything that You Can Fit into It,*

I Teach Blogging, <http://iteachblogging.com/>

whats-twitter-name-everything-can-fit/ ..... 16
